

ALLIED COMLINE LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

ALLIED COMLINE LIMITED

COMPANY INFORMATION

Directors	I D Kamdar D M Kamdar N K Papat M Talwar Ravi Talwar Rohan Talwar K R Ellis
Company secretary	D M Kamdar
Registered number	03425533
Registered office	Unit B1 Luton Enterprise Park Sundon Park Road Luton Bedfordshire LU3 3GU
Independent auditor	MHA MacIntyre Hudson Chartered Accountants & Statutory Auditor Boundary House 4 County Place Chelmsford Essex CM2 0RE

ALLIED COMLINE LIMITED

CONTENTS

	Page
Strategic Report	1 - 2
Directors' Report	3 - 4
Independent Auditor's Report	5 - 8
Statement of Comprehensive Income	9
Balance Sheet	10
Statement of Changes in Equity	11
Notes to the Financial Statements	12 - 21
The following pages do not form part of the statutory financial statements:	
Detailed Profit and Loss Account and Summaries	22 - 24

**STRATEGIC REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021**

Introduction

The principal activity of the Company during the year was the wholesale and distribution of motor car spares, parts and other general merchandise.

Business review

During the year, Allied Comline Limited continued to make steady progress with the sales of both branded and private label sales of brake pads in the passenger car and commercial vehicles sectors.

The Company continued to serve a mix of private label customers in Europe and a wide cross section of UK motor factors and European parts distributors for its branded products. The Company increased its product range with a large number of new part introductions and also significantly extended the ECER90 certifications for the brake pad ranges.

Despite the COVID-19 crisis, the Directors anticipate that the aftermarket will remain resilient and in fact benefit from the ongoing economic difficulties. The Directors anticipate the Company will be well placed to take advantage of economic circumstances over the next 6 to 12 months.

Principal risks and uncertainties

Competition

The Directors consider that the Company can compete effectively in the current environment in its target market. The Company's ability to stabilise costs in a competitive environment will protect it against aggressive price reductions by competitors to gain market share. The Company will continue to compete on the basis of quality and service rather than price.

Foreign currency risk

The Company is exposed to adverse exchange rate movements, particularly in the current political climate in anticipation of Brexit and exposure on USD purchasing. The Directors seek to manage this as far as possible through the application of existing forex mitigation strategies. Although this can only act in mitigation, the risk can be effectively managed.

Credit risk

The uncertain economic climate continues to give rise to a higher than usual bad debt risk. The Directors seek to mitigate this by adherence to the Company's robust credit control procedures. All customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. Trade debtors are reviewed on a regular basis and a provision is made for doubtful debts when necessary.

IT Security

The Directors attach high priority to managing the risks posed by IT security breaches, including a review of cybersecurity and General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) compliance.

STRATEGIC REPORT (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

Impact of COVID-19

Despite the extent of the COVID-19 pandemic during the year, the Company has gone from strength to strength, and been able to increase sales and net profit. The Directors continue to monitor the market, the competition and internal company KPI's to ensure that future lockdowns and possible negative impacts from the continued pandemic do not affect the Company's trading position. The financial statements have therefore been prepared on a normal going concern basis, and there are no adjustments arising from impact of the pandemic.

Financial key performance indicators

The Directors use both financial and non financial performance indicators in order to monitor the performance of the business.

Other key performance indicators

The Directors also use non financial performance indicators to monitor the performance of the business. The Company continues to monitor customer satisfaction and supplier relationships throughout the year.

This report was approved by the Board on and signed on its behalf.



.....

I D Kamdar

Director

Date: 30/6/2021

ALLIED COMLINE LIMITED

**DIRECTORS' REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021**

The Directors present their report and the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021.

Principal activity

The principal activity of the Company during the year was the wholesale and distribution of motor car spares, parts and other general merchandise.

Results and dividends

The profit for the year, after taxation, amounted to £332,845 (2020 - £271,576).

The Directors recommend a dividend of £400,000 (2020 - £400,000).

Directors

The Directors who served during the year were:

I D Kamdar
D M Kamdar
N K Popat
M Talwar
Ravi Talwar
Rohan Talwar
K R Ellis

Directors' responsibilities statement

The Directors are responsible for preparing the Strategic Report, the Directors' Report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the Directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the Directors have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice), including Financial Reporting Standard 102 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland'. Under company law the Directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company and of the profit or loss of the Company for that period.

In preparing these financial statements, the Directors are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies for the Company's financial statements and then apply them consistently;
- make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the Company will continue in business.

The Directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the Company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Company and to enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

ALLIED COMLINE LIMITED

**DIRECTORS' REPORT (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021**

Future developments

There are no significant future developments to report.

Disclosure of information to auditor

Each of the persons who are Directors at the time when this Directors' Report is approved has confirmed that:

- so far as the Director is aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the Company's auditor is unaware, and
- the Director has taken all the steps that ought to have been taken as a Director in order to be aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the Company's auditor is aware of that information.

This report was approved by the Board and signed on its behalf.



.....
I D Kamdar
Director

Date: 30/6/2021

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF ALLIED COMLINE LIMITED

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Allied Comline Limited (the 'Company') for the year ended 31 March 2021, which comprise the Statement of Comprehensive Income, the Balance Sheet, the Statement of Changes in Equity and the related notes, including a summary of significant accounting policies. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including Financial Reporting Standard 102 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland' (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

In our opinion the financial statements:

- give a true and fair view of the state of the Company's affairs as at 31 March 2021 and of its profit for the year then ended;
- have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice; and
- have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the United Kingdom, including the Financial Reporting Council's Ethical Standard and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Conclusions relating to going concern

In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate.

Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to events or conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern for a period of at least twelve months from when the financial statements are authorised for issue.

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the Directors with respect to going concern are described in the relevant sections of this report.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF ALLIED COMLINE LIMITED (CONTINUED)

Other information

The Directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Annual Report, other than the financial statements and our Auditor's Report thereon. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a material misstatement in the financial statements or a material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact.

We have nothing to report in this regard.

Opinion on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit:

- the information given in the Strategic Report and the Directors' Report for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and
- the Strategic Report and the Directors' Report have been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception

In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the Company and its environment obtained in the course of the audit, we have not identified material misstatements in the Strategic Report or the Directors' Report.

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the Companies Act 2006 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion:

- adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received from branches not visited by us; or
- the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or
- certain disclosures of Directors' remuneration specified by law are not made; or
- we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF ALLIED COMLINE LIMITED (CONTINUED)

Responsibilities of directors

As explained more fully in the Directors' Responsibilities Statement set out on page 3, the Directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the Directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the Directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Directors either intend to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an Auditor's Report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We design procedures in line with our responsibilities, outlined above, to detect material misstatements in respect of irregularities, including fraud. The extent to which our procedures are capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud is detailed below:

- Enquiry of management around actual and potential litigation and claims;
- Enquiry of entity staff in tax and compliance functions to identify any instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations;
- Performing audit work over the risk of management override of controls, including testing of journal entries and other adjustments for appropriateness, evaluating the business rationale of significant transactions outside the normal course of business and reviewing accounting estimates for bias;
- Reviewing minutes of meetings of those charged with governance;
- Reviewing financial statement disclosures and testing to supporting documentation to assess compliance with applicable laws and regulations.

Because of the inherent limitations of an audit, there is a risk that we will not detect all irregularities, including those leading to a material misstatement in the financial statements or non-compliance with regulation. This risk increases the more that compliance with a law or regulation is removed from the events and transactions reflected in the financial statements, as we will be less likely to become aware of instances of non-compliance. The risk is also greater regarding irregularities occurring due to fraud rather than error, as fraud involves intentional concealment, forgery, collusion, omission or misrepresentation.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the Financial Reporting Council's website at: www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our Auditor's Report.

ALLIED COMLINE LIMITED

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF ALLIED COMLINE LIMITED (CONTINUED)

Use of our report

This report is made solely to the Company's members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Company's members those matters we are required to state to them in an Auditor's Report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Company and the Company's members, as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Mike Kay BSc FCA CF (Senior Statutory Auditor)

for and on behalf of

MHA MacIntyre Hudson

Chartered Accountants

Statutory Auditor

Boundary House

4 County Place

Chelmsford

Essex

CM2 0RE

Date: 30/6/2021

ALLIED COMLINE LIMITED

**STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021**

	Note	2021 £	2020 £
Turnover	4	14,031,458	13,608,588
Cost of sales		(13,009,490)	(12,503,193)
Gross profit		1,021,968	1,105,395
Selling and distribution expenses		(216,845)	(277,713)
Administrative expenses		(370,135)	(417,772)
Operating profit	5	434,988	409,910
Interest payable	8	(24,066)	(74,631)
Profit before tax		410,922	335,279
Tax on profit	9	(78,077)	(63,703)
Profit for the financial year		332,845	271,576

There was no Other Comprehensive Income for 2021 (2020:£NIL).

The notes on pages 12 to 21 form part of these financial statements.

ALLIED COMLINE LIMITED
REGISTERED NUMBER: 03425533

BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31 MARCH 2021

	Note	2021 £	2020 £
Current assets			
Stocks	11	921,361	539,463
Debtors: amounts falling due within one year	12	3,966,231	4,988,844
Cash at bank and in hand	13	812,478	1,129,346
		<u>5,700,070</u>	<u>6,657,653</u>
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	14	(5,330,447)	(6,220,875)
Net current assets		369,623	436,778
Net assets		369,623	436,778
Capital and reserves			
Called up share capital	15	100	100
Profit and loss account	16	369,523	436,678
		<u>369,623</u>	<u>436,778</u>

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the Board and were signed on its behalf by:



.....
I D Kamdar
 Director

Date: 30/6/2021

The notes on pages 12 to 21 form part of these financial statements.

ALLIED COMLINE LIMITED

**STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021**

	Called up share capital	Profit and loss account	Total equity
	£	£	£
At 1 April 2019	100	565,102	565,202
Comprehensive income for the year			
Profit for the year	-	271,576	271,576
Dividends: Equity capital	-	(400,000)	(400,000)
At 1 April 2020	100	436,678	436,778
Comprehensive income for the year			
Profit for the year	-	332,845	332,845
Dividends: Equity capital	-	(400,000)	(400,000)
At 31 March 2021	100	369,523	369,623

The notes on pages 12 to 21 form part of these financial statements.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021**

1. General information

Allied Comline Limited is a limited liability company incorporated in England and Wales (Company Registered Number 03425533).

The registered office address is Unit B1, Luton Enterprise Park, Sundon Park Road, Luton, Bedfordshire, LU3 3GU.

The significant accounting policies applied in the presentation of these financial statements are set out below.

2. Accounting policies

2.1 Basis of preparation of financial statements

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention unless otherwise specified within these accounting policies and in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102, the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and the Republic of Ireland and the Companies Act 2006.

The financial statements are presented in pounds sterling which is the functional currency of the Company and are rounded to the nearest pound.

The preparation of financial statements in compliance with FRS 102 requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgement in applying the Company's accounting policies (see note 3).

The following principal accounting policies have been applied:

2.2 Financial reporting standard 102 - reduced disclosure exemptions

The Company has taken advantage of the following disclosure exemptions in preparing these financial statements, as permitted by the FRS 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland":

- the requirements of Section 7 Statement of Cash Flows;
- the requirements of Section 3 Financial Statement Presentation paragraph 3.17(d);
- the requirements of Section 11 Financial Instruments paragraphs 11.41(b), 11.41(c), 11.41(e), 11.41(f), 11.42, 11.44 to 11.45, 11.47, 11.48(a)(iii), 11.48(a)(iv), 11.48(b) and 11.48(c);
- the requirements of Section 12 Other Financial Instruments paragraphs 12.26 to 12.27, 12.29(a), 12.29(b) and 12.29A;
- the requirements of Section 26 Share-based Payment paragraphs 26.18(b), 26.19 to 26.21 and 26.23.

This information is included in the consolidated financial statements of Comline Holdings Limited as at 31 March 2021 and these financial statements may be obtained from their registered office as detailed in Note 18..

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021**

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.3 Going concern

Despite the extent of the COVID-19 pandemic during the year, the Company has gone from strength to strength, and been able to increase sales and net profit. The Directors continue to monitor the market, the competition and internal company KPI's to ensure that future lockdowns and possible negative impacts from the continued pandemic do not affect the Company's trading position. The financial statements have therefore been prepared on a normal going concern basis, and there are no adjustments arising from impact of the pandemic.

2.4 Foreign currency translation

Functional and presentation currency

The Company's functional and presentational currency is pound sterling.

Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the spot exchange rates at the dates of the transactions.

At each period end foreign currency monetary items are translated using the closing rate. Non-monetary items measured at historical cost are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction and non-monetary items measured at fair value are measured using the exchange rate when fair value was determined.

Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of transactions and from the translation at period-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income except when deferred in other comprehensive income as qualifying cash flow hedges.

2.5 Revenue

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the revenue can be reliably measured. Revenue is measured as the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates, value added tax and other sales taxes. The following criteria must also be met before revenue is recognised:

Sale of goods

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when all of the following conditions are satisfied:

- the Company has transferred the significant risks and rewards of ownership to the buyer;
- the Company retains neither continuing managerial involvement to the degree usually associated with ownership nor effective control over the goods sold;
- the amount of revenue can be measured reliably;
- it is probable that the Company will receive the consideration due under the transaction; and
- the costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the transaction can be measured reliably.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.6 Finance costs

Finance costs are charged to the Statement of Comprehensive Income over the term of the debt using the effective interest method so that the amount charged is at a constant rate on the carrying amount. Issue costs are initially recognised as a reduction in the proceeds of the associated capital instrument.

2.7 Borrowing costs

All borrowing costs are recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income in the year in which they are incurred.

2.8 Taxation

Tax is recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income except that a charge attributable to an item of income and expense recognised as Other Comprehensive Income or to an item recognised directly in equity is also recognised in Other Comprehensive Income or directly in equity respectively.

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the Balance Sheet date in the countries where the Company operates and generates income.

Deferred tax balances are recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed by the Balance Sheet date, except that:

- The recognition of deferred tax assets is limited to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits; and
- Any deferred tax balances are reversed if and when all conditions for retaining associated tax allowances have been met.

Deferred tax balances are not recognised in respect of permanent differences except in respect of business combinations, when deferred tax is recognised on the differences between the fair values of assets acquired and the future tax deductions available for them and the differences between the fair values of liabilities acquired and the amount that will be assessed for tax. Deferred tax is determined using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the Balance Sheet date.

2.9 Stocks

Stocks are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value, being the estimated selling price less costs to complete and sell. Cost is based on the cost of purchase on a weighted average basis. Work in progress and finished goods include labour and attributable overheads.

At each Balance Sheet date, stocks are assessed for impairment. If stock is impaired, the carrying amount is reduced to its selling price less costs to complete and sell. The impairment loss is recognised immediately in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

2.10 Debtors

Short term debtors are measured at transaction price, less any impairment. Loans receivable are measured initially at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021**

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.11 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash is represented by cash in hand and deposits with financial institutions repayable without penalty on notice of not more than 24 hours. Cash equivalents are highly liquid investments that mature in no more than three months from the date of acquisition and that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash with insignificant risk of change in value.

2.12 Creditors

Short term creditors are measured at the transaction price. Other financial liabilities, including bank loans, are measured initially at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

2.13 Invoice discounting

The Company has invoice discounting arrangements in respect of certain trade debtors. These are accounted for using the separate presentation method and, consequently, the trade debtors subject to invoice discounting and the advances against these are shown separately under debtors and creditors.

2.14 Financial instruments

The Company only enters into basic financial instrument transactions that result in the recognition of financial assets and liabilities like trade and other debtors and creditors, loans from banks and other third parties, loans to related parties and investments in non-puttable ordinary shares.

Debt instruments (other than those wholly repayable or receivable within one year), including loans and other accounts receivable and payable, are initially measured at present value of the future cash flows and subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Debt instruments that are payable or receivable within one year, typically trade debtors and creditors, are measured, initially and subsequently, at the undiscounted amount of the cash or other consideration expected to be paid or received. However, if the arrangements of a short-term instrument constitute a financing transaction, like the payment of a trade debt deferred beyond normal business terms or financed at a rate of interest that is not a market rate or in the case of an out-right short-term loan not at market rate, the financial asset or liability is measured, initially, at the present value of the future cash flow discounted at a market rate of interest for a similar debt instrument and subsequently at amortised cost.

Financial assets that are measured at cost and amortised cost are assessed at the end of each reporting period for objective evidence of impairment. If objective evidence of impairment is found, an impairment loss is recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

For financial assets measured at cost less impairment, the impairment loss is measured as the difference between an asset's carrying amount and best estimate of the recoverable amount, which is an approximation of the amount that the Company would receive for the asset if it were to be sold at the Balance Sheet date.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the Balance Sheet when there is an enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Derivatives, including interest rate swaps and forward foreign exchange contracts, are not basic financial instruments. Derivatives are initially recognised at fair value on the date a derivative

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021**

2. Accounting policies (continued)**2.14 Financial instruments (continued)**

contract is entered into and are subsequently re-measured at their fair value. Changes in the fair value of derivatives are recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income in finance costs or income as appropriate. The Company does not currently apply hedge accounting for interest rate and foreign exchange derivatives.

2.15 Dividends

Equity dividends are recognised when they become legally payable. Interim equity dividends are recognised when paid. Final equity dividends are recognised when approved by the Shareholders at an Annual General Meeting.

3. Judgements in applying accounting policies and key sources of estimation uncertainty

Stock is valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value. The Directors assess the net realisable value of stock based on a statistical analysis and industry experience and make provisions for obsolescent and slow moving stock where appropriate.

4. Turnover

An analysis of turnover by class of business is as follows:

	2021 £	2020 £
Car spare parts distribution	14,031,458	13,608,588
	<u>14,031,458</u>	<u>13,608,588</u>

Analysis of turnover by country of destination:

	2021 £	2020 £
United Kingdom	8,163,324	6,346,730
Rest of Europe	5,868,134	7,261,858
	<u>14,031,458</u>	<u>13,608,588</u>

ALLIED COMLINE LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021**

5. Operating profit

The operating profit is stated after charging:

	2021 £	2020 £
Exchange differences	<u>19,661</u>	<u>93,043</u>

6. Auditor's remuneration

	2021 £	2020 £
Fees payable to the Company's auditor and its associates for the audit of the Company's annual financial statements	<u>10,800</u>	<u>10,700</u>

The Company has taken advantage of the exemption not to disclose amounts paid for non audit services as these are disclosed in the group accounts of the parent Company.

7. Employees

The Company has no employees other than the Directors, who did not receive any remuneration (2020 - £NIL).

A fellow group company, Comline Auto Parts Limited, acts as a payroll agent and raises management charges to the Company in respect of relevant staff members.

8. Interest payable and similar expenses

	2021 £	2020 £
Bank interest payable	4,004	30,280
Other interest payable	20,062	44,351
	<u>24,066</u>	<u>74,631</u>

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

9. Taxation

	2021 £	2020 £
Corporation tax		
Current tax on profits for the year	78,077	63,703
Total current tax	<u>78,077</u>	<u>63,703</u>
Taxation on profit on ordinary activities	<u>78,077</u>	<u>63,703</u>

Factors affecting tax charge for the year

The tax assessed for the year is the same as (2020 - the same as) the standard rate of corporation tax in the UK of 19% (2020 - 19%) as set out below:

	2021 £	2020 £
Profit on ordinary activities before tax	410,922	335,279
Profit on ordinary activities multiplied by standard rate of corporation tax in the UK of 19% (2020 - 19%)	78,077	63,703
Total tax charge for the year	<u>78,077</u>	<u>63,703</u>

Factors that may affect future tax charges

There were no factors that may affect future tax charges.

10. Dividends

	2021 £	2020 £
Ordinary dividends	400,000	400,000
	<u>400,000</u>	<u>400,000</u>

ALLIED COMLINE LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021**

11. Stocks

	2021 £	2020 £
Finished goods and goods for resale	921,361	539,463
	<u>921,361</u>	<u>539,463</u>

12. Debtors: Amounts falling due within one year

	2021 £	2020 £
Trade debtors	1,989,839	1,793,087
Amounts owed by group undertakings	1,535,465	3,159,716
Other debtors	440,927	36,041
	<u>3,966,231</u>	<u>4,988,844</u>

13. Cash and cash equivalents

	2021 £	2020 £
Cash at bank and in hand	812,478	1,129,346
Less: bank overdrafts	(219,874)	(263,429)
	<u>592,604</u>	<u>865,917</u>

ALLIED COMLINE LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021**

14. Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year

	2021 £	2020 £
Bank overdrafts	219,874	263,429
Trade creditors	298,478	104,562
Amounts owed to group undertakings	134,582	392,000
Amounts owed to other participating interests	4,471,463	3,970,872
Corporation tax	78,081	63,133
Other creditors	46,616	1,416,579
Accruals and deferred income	81,353	10,300
	<u>5,330,447</u>	<u>6,220,875</u>

The bank overdraft of £219,874 (2020 - £263,429), other creditors of £46,616 (2020 - £1,416,579) are due in less than one year are secured by a debenture comprising fixed and floating charges over all the assets of Allied Comline Limited, including all present and future freehold and leasehold property, book and other debts, chattels, goodwill and uncalled capital, both present and future.

An unlimited composite multilateral company guarantee has been given by Comline Auto Parts Limited, Allied Comline Limited, Motaquip Limited, Comline Hellas S.A, Comline Iberica S.L, Comline Holdings Limited and Royston Holdings Limited to secure all liabilities of each other.

15. Share capital

	2021 £	2020 £
Allotted, called up and fully paid		
100 (2020 - 100) Ordinary shares of £1.00 each	<u>100</u>	<u>100</u>

16. Reserves**Profit and loss account**

The Profit and loss account represents the accumulation of retained profits which are in the form of distributable reserves.

ALLIED COMLINE LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021

17. Related party transactions

Allied Nippon Private Limited, a company registered in India, owns 51% of the issued share capital of Allied Comline Limited. During the year, purchases of £11,970,712 (2020 - £11,405,846) were made from that Company. At the Balance Sheet date, an amount of £4,471,463 (2020 - £3,970,872) was owed to Allied Nippon Private Limited. Allied Nippon Private Limited was previously called Allied Nippon Limited until it changed its name with effect from 12 February 2020.

Comline Auto Parts Limited, a company registered in England and Wales is a 100% subsidiary of Comline Holdings Limited. During the year, sales of £3,478,728 (2020 - £2,294,794) and purchases of £599,012 (2020 - £681,158) were made to/from that company. At the Balance Sheet date, an amount of £1,063,067 (2020 - £2,632,268) was due from Comline Auto Parts Limited.

Motaquip Limited, a company registered in England and Wales is a 100% subsidiary of Comline Holdings Limited. During the year, sales of £351,120 (2020 - £272,272) were made to that company. At the Balance Sheet date, an amount of £41,592 (2020 - £NIL) was due from Motaquip Limited.

Comline Iberica S.L, a company registered in Spain is a 100% subsidiary of Comline Holdings Limited. During the year, sales of £370,433 (2020 - £690,555) were made to that company. At the Balance Sheet date, an amount of £204,280 (2020 - £383,268) was due from Comline Iberica S.L.

Comline Hellas A.E.E, a company registered in Greece is a 100% subsidiary of Comline Holdings Limited. During the year, sales of £664,362 (2020 - £556,941) were made to that company. At the Balance Sheet date, an amount of £226,526 (2020 - £144,180) was due from Comline Hellas A.E.E.

18. Controlling party

Comline Holdings Limited holds 49% of the issued share capital with 51% being held by Allied Nippon Private Limited, a company registered in India. In the opinion of the Directors, Allied Nippon Private Limited does not use its majority shareholding to exert control over the Company.

Comline Holdings Limited is the parent of the smallest group for which consolidated financial statements are drawn up. Comline Holdings Limited has included the Company in its group financial statements which are publicly available. The registered office of Comline Holdings Limited is Unit B1, Luton Enterprise Park, Sundon Park Road, Luton, Bedfordshire, LU3 3GU.

ALLIED COMLINE LIMITED

**DETAILED PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021**

	2021 £	2020 £
Turnover	14,031,458	13,608,588
Cost of sales	(13,009,490)	(12,503,193)
Gross profit	1,021,968	1,105,395
Less: overheads		
Selling and distribution expenses	(216,845)	(277,713)
Administration expenses	(370,135)	(417,772)
Operating profit	434,988	409,910
Interest payable	(24,066)	(74,631)
Profit for the year	410,922	335,279

ALLIED COMLINE LIMITED

**SCHEDULE TO THE DETAILED ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021**

	2021 £	2020 £
Turnover		
Sales - UK	8,163,324	6,346,730
Sales - Rest of EU	5,868,134	7,261,858
	<u>14,031,458</u>	<u>13,608,588</u>
	2021 £	2020 £
Cost of sales		
Opening stock	539,463	963,849
Purchases	13,391,388	12,078,807
Closing stock	(921,361)	(539,463)
	<u>13,009,490</u>	<u>12,503,193</u>
	2021 £	2020 £
Selling and distribution expenses		
Advertising	6,358	27,699
Transport	1,867	41,394
Storage costs	208,620	208,620
	<u>216,845</u>	<u>277,713</u>
	2021 £	2020 £
Administration expenses		
Trade subscriptions	250	250
Legal and professional	111,354	110,731
Audit and accountancy	10,800	10,700
Bank charges	3,705	2,976
Difference on foreign exchange	19,661	93,043
Sundry expenses	285	416
Sales expenses	224,080	199,656
	<u>370,135</u>	<u>417,772</u>

ALLIED COMLINE LIMITED

**SCHEDULE TO THE DETAILED ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021**

	2021	2020
	£	£
Interest payable		
Bank overdraft interest payable	1,309	1,189
Bank loan interest payable	2,695	29,091
Other interest - on invoice financing	20,062	44,351
	24,066	74,631